Privacy Policy

Mirabelles Virtual Airlines (VA) website: https://www.mrb-va.fr

December 24th, 2020

I. Preamble

The present Privacy Policy is initially written in French Language and may be translated in other languages. In case of any discrepancy between the meanings of the translated versions of this regulation, the meaning of the French Language version shall prevail.

In accordance with the General Data Protection Regulation EU 2016/679, each user must take note of the present Privacy Policy which purpose is to expose users of the website $\frac{\text{https://www.mrb-va.fr}}{\text{https://www.mrb-va.fr}}$:

- The way personal data, which may lead to identify users, are collected, stored and used;
- What their rights are regarding these data;
- Who is in charge of processing these data;
- Who these data can be transferred to.

This privacy policy supplements the MiraBelles Airlines regulation, available on the following link: https://www.mrb-va.fr/en/rules

II. Foreword

MiraBelles Virtual Airline (further identified as MRB-VA) is a group of IVAO network members (https://www.ivao.aero) or aeronautical enthusiasts based on flight simulation. This group is possible thanks to the Airline Staff involvements, which member list is available on the following link: https://www.mrb-va.fr/fr/staff.

IVAO Network refers to the Non-Profit organization IVAO VZW, registered in Belgium in 2007.

The registration to MRB-VA implies the acceptance of both the Airline regulation and the present Privacy Policy. It is requested that any user who does not accept all or part of these requirements should renounce the registration and use of the MRB-VA website.

All the hereinabove requirements respect the French laws currently in effect.

The website is made available and hosted by OVH; it is available on the following link: https://www.mrb-va.fr.

Development, update, deployment and publication of the present website is completely managed by Robin Novakovic.

The website hosting fees are shared within MRB-VA Staff members.

The website development fees are completely paid by Robin Novakovic.

The website https://www.mrb-va.fr is made free of charge to its users.

The users accept to join the Airline Discord Server which access is allowed by the MRB-VA Staff. MRB-VA Staff provides the management and the administration of the Discord Server.

1

III. Personal Data Storage

Upon the registration with the MRB-VA, personal date are stored in the website. This is the full list of personal data stored and processed :

- First name, Surname
- E-mail address
- Preferential language
- Allocated callsign (which shape is MRBxx)
- IVAO VID (which identifies the user in the IVAO network)
- Staff position within MRB-VA, if applicable

Afterwards, and only at its discretion, a user can add to its profile the following data:

- Discord ID
- Birthdate
- Residence area
- Profile picture

According to IVAO Rules & Regulations, MRB-VA website also has access to and uses "Whazzup" data, allowing to follow users' real-time activity on the network, according to the following conditions:

- The user is connected as a pilot on the IVAO network.
- The user is connected on the IVAO network using its callsign, or a callsign which shape is MRBxxYY, where "MRBxx" is the pilot's allocated callsign and "YY" an optional 2-letter random code.

Henceforth, and according to IVAO Rules & Regulation, MRB-VA website stores every 5 minutes the following data from the users fulfilling all the hereinabove criteria :

- Whazupp data download time
- Callsign used in the IVAO network
- Pilot rating
- Complete Flightplan
- Aircraft position (latitude, longitude, altitude)
- Aircraft groundspeed and heading
- SSR Code
- Aircraft "Airborne" or "On ground" status

These data storage and use allow the user's connection history reconstruction to generate the following data:

- Dynamic list of users currently connected on the IVAO network
- Flight records for any past or present MRB-VA members.

IV. Personal Data Processing

The personal data stored in the MRB-VA website are not sold to any third parties.

The following data are freely accessible and displayed on the MRB-VA website pages :

- IVAD VID
- Allocated callsign
- Total time connection
- IVAD Rating
- Staff position within MRB-VA, if applicable
- Surname, Family name for Staff members
- Profile picture for Staff members, if provided

Each user connected on the IVAO network and followed by the MRB-VA website will be displayed on the connected pilot list with all information regarding the current flight, as mentioned on Section III.

The following data will also be available on the MRB-VA website webpages to all MRB-VA members:

- Surname, Family name
- Connection history within the MRB-VA on the IVAO network, shown as a flight list.
- Discord ID (if provided)
- Birthdate (if provided)
- Residence area (if provided)

All personal data can be conspicuous by any MRB-VA Staff member.

Beside all hereinabove provisions, no personal data will be shared with any third parties, except if the law enforces the transmission of all or part of these data.

V. Your Rights

According to the law, you can exercise your rights to consult, amend, delete your personal data, by contacting the MRB-VA Staff sending an e-mail to contact@mrb-va.fr.

In order to fulfil your request, you must specify:

- Your First name, Family name, IVAO VID,
- An official ID document to prove your identity. This document will be destroyed once your request has been processed.
- The concise list of personal data you want to consult, amend or delete.

Once receiving your request, we endeavour to respond it as soon as possible.

If you never assent, or do not assent anymore, to this Privacy Policy, or if you request your personal data deletion, you cannot use anymore the MRB-VA website services. We will therefore make arrangements to completely and permanently delete your account and all associated personal data.

VI. Privacy Policy Amendments

MRB-VA Staff reserves the right to amend at any time and without prior notification the present Privacy Policy.

The present Privacy Policy remains freely available on the following link: https://mrb-va.fr/en/rgpd

The Amendments History of the present Privacy Policy is available hereinbelow:

December 24 th , 2020	Robin Novakovic	Initial Version
----------------------------------	-----------------	-----------------